candidates who may duly join such political party within three days of the
publication in the official Gazette of the names of the returned candidates.

(Emphasis added)

A plain, literal reading of the above provisions of Article 51 of the Constitution
shows that there are three hundred and thirty-six (336) seats for members in the
National Assembly, including sixty (60) seats reserved for women and ten (10) for
non-Muslims. Each Province is a single and separate constituency for all seats
reserved for women allocated to that Province in the National Assembly, while the